LISTED ON 24.04.2017 REGISTRAR COURT NO. 1 ITEM NO. 15

SECTION IV-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 19820, 19822, 19823, 19829, 19835, 19836, 19839, 19841, 20655, 20654 and 22138 OF 2015

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

State of Madhya Pradesh & Ors. Etc.

... Petitioners

-VERSUS-

Ishwar Singh Tomar & Anr. Etc.

... Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Registrar Court on 24.03.2017 with an office report dated 23.03.2017, when the was following Order was passed:

"SLP(C) No. 19820 of 2015

None appears for both the respondents despite due service.

SLP(C) No. 19822/2015

None appears for respondent No.1, despite due service.

Spare copy alongwith fresh address in respect of respondent No.2 be furnished within two weeks' time. Notice thereafter be issued.

SLP(C) No. 19823/2015

None appears for respondent Nos.1 and 3, despite due service.

Last opportunity for taking fresh steps for service of respondent No.2 within two weeks' time and notice thereafter be issued.

SLP(C) No. 19829/2015

None appears for any of the respondents, despite due service.

SLP(C) No. 19835/2015

None appears for respondent No.2, despite due service.

Fresh steps to be taken for service of respondent No. 1 within two weeks' time. Notice thereafter be issued.

SLP(C) No. 19836/2015

None appears for both the respondents despite due service.

SLP(C) No. 19839/2015

None appears for both the respondents despite due service.

SLP(C) No. 19841/2015

None appears for both the respondents despite due service.

SLP(C) No. 20654 and 22138 of 2015

None appears for the sole respondent despite due service.

SLP(C) No. 20655/2015

None appears for respondent Nos.1, 3 and 4, despite due service.

Fresh steps to be taken for service of respondent No. 2 within two weeks time. Notice thereafter be issued.

List on 24th April, 2017."

It is submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has neither furnished fresh address nor filed spare copy in respect of respondent no. 2 in SLP No. 19822/2015, so far. It may be mentioned here that counsel for the petitioner has filed spare copy but has not furnished fresh address of respondent No. 2 in SLP No. 19823/2015 since, as per tracking report of postal authority (Copy enclosed), unserved notice is received at New Delhi GPO with no postal remarks in respect of respondent No. 2 in SLP No. 19823/2015. Hence, notice could not be issued.

It is further submitted that no one has put appearance on behalf of duly served respondents, so far.

It is lastly submitted that counsel for the petitioner has taken fresh steps in respect of unserved respondent in SLP No. 19835/2015 and 20655/2015.

Service is not complete in SLP(C) Nos. 19822, 19823, 19835 and 20655 of 2015.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Registrar Court with this office report.

Dated this the 21st day of April, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy To: Mr. C.D. Singh, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

pc4